BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
OF THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

KLAMATH BASIN GENERAL STREAM ADJUDICATION

In the Matter of the Claim of ) PARTIAL ORDER OF
THE NATURE CONSERVANCY ) DETERMINATION

)

) Water Right Claim 23

The GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT of the FINAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION is incorporated as if
set forth fully herein.

A. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On November 28, 1990, BRATTAIN RANCH, INC. timely submitted a Statement and
Proof of Claim (Claim 23) to the Oregon Water Resources Department (OWRD)
pursuant to ORS Chapter 539 in the Klamath Basin Adjudication based upon use of water
beginning prior to February 24, 1909 (pre-1909 claim).

2. Claim 23 was submitted for a total 77.47 cubic feet per second (cfs) of water, being 2.48
cfs from Pole Creek, 4.68 cfs from Coyote Creek, 4.09 cfs from Long Creek, and 66.22
cfs from the Sycan River, all tributaries of the Sprague River, for irrigation of 3098.2
acres, with a season of use “approx. March thru October.” The claimed priority date is
February 25, 1901.

3. On January 4, 1999, the title to the property associated with Claim 23 was transferred to
THE NATURE CONSERVANCY (Claimant) (821 SE 14TH AVE, PORTLAND, OR 97214-
2537). See COUNTY OF LAKE, GENERAL WARRANTY DEED, BOOK 242, PAGE 701.

4. On October 4, 1999, following investigation of the evidence submitted, the Adjudicator
issued a Summary and Preliminary Evaluation of Claims (Preliminary Evaluation) stating
the claim was denied.

5. On May 8, 2000, the following parties, hereinafter collectively referred to as the
“Klamath Project Water Users,” filed Contest 3383: Klamath Irrigation District, Klamath
Drainage District, Tulelake Irrigation District, Klamath Basin Improvement District, Ady
District Improvement Company, Enterprise Irrigation District, Klamath Hills District

PARTIAL ORDER OF DETERMINATION CLAIM 23
Page 1 of 2

KBA ACFFOD 00460






	KBA_ACFFOD_00460
	KBA_ACFFOD_00461


